

SECTION IV B

Listed on 10.02.2015

Court No. 1

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA Item No. 3

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL)NOS. 22199, 22204, 22215, 22216, 22219, 22220, 22222, 22223, 22224, 22226 AND 22228 OF 2012.

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 1 & 2

(Applications for condonation of delay in filing and refiling SLPs)

HSIDC (HSI IDC) Etc. Etc. ....Petitioner(s)

Versus

Dhan Singh & Ors. Etc. Etc ....Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

It is submitted that the matters above mentioned are covered by the Order of this Hon'ble Court dated 20.1.2015 in C.A Nos. 727-800 of 2015 – Omkar Singh & Ors. Versus State of Haryana & Ors. etc. All the matters relate to identical lands acquired for the public purpose of development as Industrial Growth Centre at Bawal vide notification dated 10/12.9.1992. Order dated 20.1.2015 was delivered by the Bench comprising of Hon'ble CJI, Hon'ble A.K. Sikri and Hon'ble Arun Mishra, JJ. (Copy enclosed).

It is further submitted that initially the matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 09.07.2012 along with SLP (C) No. 22197 of 2012 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

" Issue notice on the applications for condonation of delay as well as on the Special Leave Petitions returnable in ten weeks.

Dasti, in addition to the ordinary process."

It is further submitted that SLP (C) No. 22197 of 2012 and SLP (C) No. 22200 of 2012 were dismissed for default in terms of order dated 26.08.2013 of Hon'ble

Judge in Chambers (Copy enclosed).

Service position of the matters above mentioned is given below:-

<b>SLP(C) Nos.</b>	<b>Total Resp.</b>	<b>V/A</b>	<b>C/A</b>	<b>A.D/ Dasti</b>	<b>Unservd Resp.Nos.</b>	<b>Remarks</b>
22199/12	4	-	-	1-3	4	Incomplete Resp. 4 (Govt. body) -Proforma Respondent
22204/12	4	-	-	4	1-3	Incomplete Resp. 1 (Pvt. party) Resp. 2-3(Govt. body) -Proforma Respondents
22215/12	11	1-8	-	-	9-11	Incomplete Resp. 9-11(Govt. body) -Proforma Respondents
22216/12	7	1-4	-	-	5-7	Incomplete Resp. 5-7(Govt. body) -Proforma Respondents
22219/12	4	-	-	-	1-4	Incomplete Resp. 1(Pvt. party) Resp. 2-4(Govt. body) -Proforma Respondents
22220/12	5	1-2	-	-	3-5	Incomplete Resp. 3-5(Govt. body) -Proforma Respondents
22222/12	5	1 & 2	-	-	3-5	Incomplete Resp. 3-5(Govt. body) -Proforma Respondents
22223/12	7	1-4	-	-	5-7	Incomplete Resp. 5-7(Govt. body) -Proforma Respondents
22224/12	4	1	-	-	2-4	Incomplete Resp. 2-4(Govt. body) -Proforma Respondents
22226/12	4	-	-	-	1-4	Incomplete Resp. 1(Pvt. party) Resp. 2-4(Govt. body) -Proforma Respondents
22228/12	5	-	-	1-3	4-5	Incomplete Resp. 4-5(Govt. body) -Proforma Respondents

It is further submitted that despite Ld. Registrar Court's Orders dated 4.10.2013 and 9.12.2014 counsel for the petitioner has not filed proofs of deposit of cost of Rs. 2000/- each with the Supreme Court Legal Service

Committee and also not filed process fee and spare copies for issuance of fresh show cause notice.

The matters are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 4<sup>th</sup> day of February, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :- Dr. Vinod Kr. Tiwari, Adv.  
Mr. Balbir Singh Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. Gagan Gupta, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Haokip