

ITEM NO.3

COURT NO.1

SECTION IVB

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 22199/2012

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated  
14.09.2010 in R.F.A. No.3259 of 2009 passed by the High Court  
of Punjab and Haryana at Chandigarh)

HSIIDC

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

DHAN SINGH &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With application(s) for c/delay in filing and refiling SLP and  
prayer for interim relief)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 22204/2012

(With application(s) for c/delay in filing and refiling SLP and  
prayer for interim relief)

SLP(C) No. 22228/2012

(With application(s) for c/delay in filing and refiling SLP and  
prayer for interim relief)

SLP(C) No. 22219/2012

(With application(s) for c/delay in filing and refiling SLP and  
prayer for interim relief)

SLP(C) No. 22216/2012

(With application(s) for c/delay in filing and refiling SLP and  
prayer for interim relief)

SLP(C) No. 22220/2012

(With application(s) for c/delay in filing and refiling SLP and  
prayer for interim relief)

SLP(C) No. 22223/2012

(With application(s) for c/delay in filing and refiling SLP and  
prayer for interim relief)

Signature Not Verified

Digitally signed by  
NEETU KHAJURIA

SLP(C) No. 22222/2012

Date: 2015.02.14

13:52:56 IST

Reason:

(With application(s) for c/delay in filing and refiling SLP and  
prayer for interim relief)

2

SLP(C) No. 22226/2012

(With application(s) for c/delay in filing and refiling SLP and  
prayer for interim relief)

SLP(C) No. 22224/2012

(With application(s) for c/delay in filing and refiling SLP and  
prayer for interim relief)

SLP(C) No. 22215/2012

(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and appln.(s) for

c/delay in refiling SLP and Interim Relief)

Date : 10/02/2015      These petitions were called  
                                 on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. SIKRI  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN MISHRA

For Petitioner(s)      Mr. Anil Grover, AAG  
                                 Ms. Noopur Singhal, Adv.  
                                 Dr. Vinod Kumar Tewari, Adv.

For Respondent(s)      Mr. Gagan Gupta, Adv.  
  
                                 Mr. Shish Pal Laler, Adv.  
                                 Mr. N.P. Midha, Adv.  
                                 Mr. Sonit Sinhmar, Adv.  
                                 For Mr. Balbir Singh Gupta, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
                                 O R D E R

Delay, in filing and refiling of the special  
leave petition(s) is condoned.

Delay, in filing the application(s) for  
substitution, if any, is condoned.

Application(s) for substitution, if any, is  
allowed.

We have heard learned counsel for the parties  
to the lis and have perused the records.

3

Shri Gagan Gupta, learned counsel for the  
respondent-claimants herein, would state that these  
special leave petitions relate to identical lands  
acquired for the public purpose of developing  
Industrial Growth Centre at Bawal vide notification  
under Section 4 of the Land Acquisition Act, 1894,  
dated 11.12.1995. The learned counsel would bring to  
the notice of this Court that these special leave  
petitions are covered by an order passed by this  
Court, in Civil Appeal No.9553 of 2011 and other  
connected matters titled as Haryana State  
Industrial Development Corporation, Haryana vs.  
Nand Ram and Ors., dated 26.11.2014, whereby and  
whereunder this Court has dismissed the appeals

filed by the petitioner herein. In the Haryana State Industrial Development Corporation case (supra), this Court was required to consider the same notification as questioned in the present petitions.

In view of the above, and the fact that similar matters filed by the petitioner herein have already been dismissed, the present special leave petitions filed by the Haryana State Industrial Development Corporation (now Haryana State Industrial & Infrastructure Development Corporation) also stand dismissed.

(Neetu Khajuria)  
Sr.P.A.

(Vinod Kulvi)  
Assistant Registrar